

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8062/2016

Neeta Garg

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ashish Saxena, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. J.P. Goyal Senior Advocate with Mr. Nikhil Yadav, Adv. Mr. Shobhit Vyas, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR

Order

11/11/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed additional affidavit dated 06.04.2022, wherein certain documents have been placed on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has further filed supplementary affidavit dated 27.09.2022 and counsel on the basis of supplementary affidavit, submits that the direction given by the Ajmer Development Authority to get the revenue record corrected in respect of Khasra No.394, has already been carried out as the Board of Revenue has passed an order dated 15.12.2020 and accordingly mutation has also been opened in favour of the petitioner for land measuring 898.8 square yards.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner has also been issued a lease deed of a plot measuring 213 square yards. Learned counsel submitted that now as per order dated 09.10.2015, since revenue record has already been

corrected, the necessary lease deed it also required to be issued for the remaining area in favour of the petitioner.

Mr. Shobhit Vyas, Adv. appearing on behalf of the respondent-Ajmer Development Authority submitted that some time may be granted to seek instructions as in what manner the Ajmer Development Authority wants to allot land to the petitioner.

Mr. J.P. Goyal, Senior Advocate appearing for the private respondents submits that in case Ajmer Development Authority is considering the allotment of land to the petitioner, they do not have any objection, as such.

Mr. Shobhit Vyas, Adv. may seek necessary instructions.

List on 22.11.2022.

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR),J

Ramesh Vaishnav /86

30

